## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 184

(By Mr. DREWRY & MRS. WALKER)

PASSED March 3, 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

MAR 12 1959

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 184

(By Mrs. Drewry and Mrs. Walker)

[Passed March 3, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, relating to contracts between municipalities, counties and boards of education, and local boards of health, for public health services and the use of public health facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, to read as follows:

- Section 5. Contracts for Public Health Services and
- 2 Facilities.—Any municipality, county or board of edu-
- 3 cation, may contract with any local board of health

- 4 created, operated or existing under any provision of this
- 5 chapter, for the rendering or providing of local health
- 6 services or for the use of public health facilities. Any such
- 7 contract may provide for payment, by such municipality,
- 8 county or board of education, to such local board
- 9 of health for such services or the use of such facilities, of
- 10 a fixed sum of money on an annual, quarterly, or other
- 11 periodic basis.
- 12 All of such contracts shall be in writing and limited in
- 13 duration to not more than one fiscal year, with provision
- 14 for renewal, by agreement of the parties, for successive
- 15 like periods.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Charman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates. Takes effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegat The within approach this the 12 th \_\_\_\_, *\*1959.